(2) The Company is entitled, with consent of the shareholders or to the extent 

permitted by law, to transmit information to the shareholders by means of remote 
data transmission. 

PART II 
Share Capital and Shares 

§ 4 

Share Capital, Shares 

(1) The share capital of the Company amounts to EUR 115,500,000.00 (in words: one 

hundred and fifteen million and five hundred thousand Euros) and is divided into 
115,500,000 bearer shares (Inhaberaktien) with no par value (Stückaktien). 

(2) On the issuance of new shares, the profit participation of the new shares may deviate 

from Section 60 of the German Stock Corporation Act (Aktiengesetz). 

(3) The Management Board is authorized to increase, subject to the Supervisory Board's

[...]

individual rules of procedures for the committees. 

§ 12 

Remuneration of Supervisory Board Members 

(1) Each member of the Supervisory Board receives fixed annual remuneration ("fixed 

remuneration") for his/her work. The fixed remuneration is to be EUR 120,000.00 
(in words: one hundred and twenty thousand) for the chairperson of the Supervisory 
Board, EUR 70,000 (in words: seventy thousand) for the deputy chairperson and 
EUR 50,000 (in words: fifty thousand) for every additional member. 

(2) For membership in the committees of the Supervisory Board listed below, additional 
remuneration is received in each case as follows: 

(i) the chairperson of the presidial committee (Präsidium) receives fixed annual 

remuneration of EUR 25,000.00 (in words: twenty-five thousand), and each 
other member of the executive committee fixed annual remuneration of EUR 
15,000.00 (in words: fifteen thousand); 

(ii) the chairperson of the nomination committee (Nominierungsausschuss) 
receives fixed annual remuneration of EUR 20,000.00 (in words: twenty 
thousand), and each other member of the nomination committee fixed annual 
remuneration of EUR 10,000.00 (in words: ten thousand); 

(iii) the chairperson of the audit committee (Prüfungsausschuss) receives fixed 
annual remuneration of EUR 25,000.00 (in words: twenty-five thousand), and 
each other member of the audit committee fixed annual remuneration of EUR 
15,000.00 (in words: fifteen thousand); 

(iv) the chairperson of the compliance committee (Complianceausschuss) 
receives fixed annual remuneration of EUR 25,000.00 (in words: twenty-five 
thousand), and each other member of the compliance committee fixed annual 
remuneration of EUR 15,000.00 (in words: fifteen thousand). 

(3) The total annual remuneration of each member of the Supervisory Board pursuant to 

paragraphs (1) and (2) is limited to twice the amount of the relevant fixed 
remuneration pursuant to paragraph (1). 

(4) The Fixed Remuneration pursuant to paragraph 1 and remuneration pursuant to

[...]

Munich under HRB 252143 and with registered office in Taufkirchen, Germany, 
together with all assets and liabilities. 

(2) The costs of the change of legal form of the Company into a stock corporation shall 

be borne by the Company up to an amount of EUR 130,000.00 (in words: one 
hundred and thirty thousand Euros) as formation expenses. 

(3) The costs of establishing and registering the Company in its former legal form as a 

limited liability company (GmbH) were borne by the founder (historical formation 
expenses).